

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

No. SJC-12405

COMMONWEALTH,

APPELLEE,

v.

RASHAD A. SHEPHERD

APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ESSEX SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BOSTON UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR ANTIRACIST RESEARCH, MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, FAMILIES FOR JUSTICE AS HEALING, FELONY MURDER ELIMINATION PROJECT, THE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR INCARCERATED AND FORMERLY INCARCERATED WOMEN AND GIRLS, PROFESSOR KAT ALBRECHT, AND THE SENTENCING PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT RASHAD A. SHEPHERD

Caitlin Glass, BBO #707957

BOSTON UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR ANTIRACIST RESEARCH

1 Silber Way, Boston, MA 02215

(617) 353-2474

glassc@bu.edu

Counsel for the Boston University Center for Antiracist Research, Families for Justice as Healing, Felony Murder Elimination Project, The Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, National Council for Incarcerated and Formerly Incarcerated Women & Girls, Prof. Kat Albrecht, and The Sentencing Project

Joshua M. Daniels, BBO #673034

MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF

CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

P.O. Box 300765, Boston, MA 02130

Duke K. McCall, III (*pro hac pending*)

Kayla Stachniak Kaplan (*pro hac pending*)

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

(617) 942-2190

jdaniels@danielsappeals.com

*Counsel for the Massachusetts
Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers*

1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2541
(202) 739-3000

Vanessa M. Brown, BBO # 697097
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
(215) 963-5641

*Counsel for the Boston University
Center for Antiracist Research*

October 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	1
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. For decades, Massachusetts imposed mandatory life-without-parole sentences for strict-liability felony murder—a doctrine shown to be infected with racial bias.....	7
A. Data illustrate racial bias in the application of the felony-murder doctrine.	8
B. The racialized impact of the strict-liability felony-murder rule stems in part from the low burden of proof it imposes and the broad prosecutorial discretion it affords.	10
C. Racial bias regarding the administration of the felony-murder doctrine can also be attributed to the rule’s criminalization of young people and survivors of gender-based violence.	14
D. Research refutes the claim that the racially disparate impact of the felony-murder doctrine can be explained by differences in behavior.	19
II. Application of the strict-liability felony-murder rule in Massachusetts violates equal protection.	20
III. Mandatory life-without-parole sentences for strict-liability felony murder are cruel and unusual, violating the Eighth Amendment and Article 26.....	24
A. Life-without-parole is a disproportionately severe punishment for strict-liability felony murder.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The felony-murder doctrine’s susceptibility to racial bias contributes to the cruelty and disproportionality of LWOP sentences for felony murder.	27
C. There is a growing consensus that LWOP sentences for felony murder are disproportionately severe.	28
IV. The unconstitutional sentences imposed for strict-liability felony murder can be remedied through resentencing hearings or parole eligibility without imposing an undue burden on the courts.	30
A. Resentencing hearings are required and will not present a significant burden on the judicial system.	30
B. In the alternative, this Court should reduce all life-without-parole sentences for strict-liability felony murder to second-degree murder carrying a life sentence with the possibility of parole.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Buck v. Davis</u> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	23
<u>Cepulonis v. Commonwealth</u> , 384 Mass. 495 (1981).....	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Brown</u> , 477 Mass. 805 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Commonwealth v. Concepcion</u> , 487 Mass. 77 (2021).....	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Fisher</u> , Dkt. No. SJC-13340 (Mass. Apr. 14, 2023)	25
<u>Commonwealth v. Franklin</u> , 376 Mass. 885 (1978).....	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Franklin Fruit Co.</u> , 388 Mass. 228 (1983).....	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Hanright</u> , No.CRIM.A. 11-301, 2012 WL 3031467 (Mass. Super. July 10, 2012)	28
<u>Commonwealth v. Humberto H.</u> , 466 Mass. 562 (2013).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. King</u> , 374 Mass. 5 (1977).....	20, 21
<u>Commonwealth v. Long</u> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020).....	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Lora</u> , 451 Mass. 425 (2008).....	20, 21

<u>Commonwealth v. Okoro</u> , 471 Mass. 51 (2015).....	29
<u>Commonwealth v. Perez</u> , 477 Mass. 677 (2017).....	24, 27
<u>Commonwealth v. Sweeting-Bailey</u> , 488 Mass. 741 (2021).....	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Watkins</u> , 375 Mass. 472 (1978).....	29
<u>Commonwealth v. Wilbur W.</u> , 479 Mass. 397 (2018).....	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Woodward</u> , 427 Mass. 659 (1998).....	31
<u>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</u> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013).....	15, 24, 29
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	26
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	26
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	25, 26, 28
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	25, 30
<u>Oyler v. Boles</u> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	21
<u>People v. Aaron</u> , 299 N.W. 2d 304 (Mich. 1980)	3
<u>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</u> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	23

CONSTITUTIONS

Mass. Const. Pt. 1, art. XXVI.....24, 29
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....20

STATUTES & RULES

Arizona Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-11055
Cal. Penal Code § 1172.631, 32
Cal. Senate Bill No. 1437.....5, 28, 31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-102.....5, 29
Colo. Senate Bill No. 21-12429
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-701 (1972).....3, 5
Iowa Code Ann. § 902.1.....5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507.020 (1984).....3, 5
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:30(C)5
Mass. G.L. ch. 278, § 33E27, 30, 33
Mass. R. Crim. P. 25(b)(2)30, 31
Mass R. Crim P. 30(a).....30, 31
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.1919
Minn. H.F. No. 2890/S.F. No. 2909 (2023)5, 29, 32
Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-3-215
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1055
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-175
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1102.....5

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-1015

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kat Albrecht, *The Stickiness of Felony Murder: The Morality of a Murder Charge*, 92 MISS. L. J. 481 (2023) 10

Mark Arsenault, *Unfinished Justice*, BOS. GLOBE, Mar. 26, 2022, <https://apps.bostonglobe.com/metro/investigations/spotlight/2022/03/unfinished-justice/>9

Guyora Binder, *The Culpability of Felony Murder*, 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 965 (2008)2

Guyora Binder, *The Origins of American Felony Murder Rules*, 57 STAN. L. REV. 59 (2004)3

Guyora Binder & Ekow Yankah, *Police Killings as Felony Murder*, 17 HARV. L. & POL’Y REV. 1573, 4, 13

William Bowers & Glenn Pierce, *Arbitrariness and Discrimination under Post-Furman Capital Statutes*, 26 CRIME & DELINQ. 563 (1980).....4

Beth Caldwell, *The Twice Diminished Culpability of Juvenile Accomplices to Felony Murder*, 11 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 905 (2021)..... 15

G. Ben Cohen, et al., *Racial Bias, Accomplice Liability, and The Felony Murder Rule: a National Empirical Study*, DENV. L. REV. (forthcoming 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=44116583, 13

Committee on Revision of the Penal Code, Annual Report and Recommendations 51 (2021) 10

Development Services Group, Inc. Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, *Racial and Ethnic Disparity in Juvenile Justice Processing* (2022), <https://ojjdp.ojp.gov/model-programs-guide/literature-reviews/racial-and-ethnic-disparity> 16

Melissa E. Dichter & Sue Osthoff, Nat’l Online Resource Ctr. on Violence Against Women, *Women’s Experiences of Abuse as a Risk Factor for Incarceration: A Research Update* (2015), <https://tinyurl.com/3rz6ybtp>..... 17

Jennifer L. Eberhardt, et al., <i>Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing</i> , 87 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 876 (2004)	11
Greg Egan, <i>George Floyd’s Legacy: Reforming, Relating, and Rethinking Through Chauvin’s Conviction and Appeal Under a Felony-Murder Doctrine Long-Weaponized Against People of Color</i> , 39 LAW & INEQ. 543 (2021)	10, 13, 19
April Few, <i>The Voices of Black and White Rural Battered Women in Domestic Violence Shelters</i> , 54 FAM. RELS. (2005).....	18
Nuno Garoupa & Jonathan Klick, <i>Differential Victimization: Efficiency and Fairness Justifications for the Felony Murder Rule</i> , 4 REV. L. & ECON. 407 (2008)	4
Rudolph J. Gerber, <i>The Felony Murder Rule: Conundrum Without Principle</i> , 31 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 763 (1999)	3
Nazgol Ghandnoosh, Emma Stammen & Connie Budaci, <i>The Sentencing Project & Fair and Just Prosecution, Felony Murder: An On-Ramp for Extreme Sentencing</i> (2022), https://www.sentencingproject.org/app/uploads/2022/10/Felony-Murder-An-On-Ramp-for-Extreme-Sentencing.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Catherine Grosso, Jeffrey A. Fagan, Michael Laurence, David C. Baldus, George W. Woodworth, Richard Newell, <i>Death by Stereotype: Race, Ethnicity, and California’s Failure to Implement <u>Furman</u>’s Narrowing Requirement</i> , 66 UCLA L. REV. 1394 (2019)	10
Rebecca C. Hetey & Jennifer L. Eberhardt, <i>The Numbers Don’t Speak for Themselves: Racial Disparities and the Persistence of Inequality in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 27 CURRENT DIRECTIONS IN PSYCH. SCI. 183 (May 2018)	22
Elizabeth Hinton & DeAnza Cook, <i>The Mass Criminalization of Black Americans: A Historical Overview</i> , 4 ANN. REV. CRIMINOLOGY 261 (2021), https://www.annualreviews.org/doi/pdf/10.1146/annurev-criminol-060520-033306	11, 22

Catherine Insel & S. Tabashneck, Ctr. for Law, Brain & Behavior at Mass. General Hospital, <i>White Paper on the Science of Late Adolescence: A Guide for Judges, Attorneys, and Policy Makers</i> (2021), https://clbb.mgh.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/CLBB-White-Paper-on-the-Science-of-Late-Adolescence.pdf	17
Savanna Jones, <i>Ending Extreme Sentencing Is a Women’s Rights Issue</i> , 23 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 1 (2022), https://tinyurl.com/y4xu8xan	17
Stuti S. Kokkalera, Beck M. Strah & Anya Bornstein, <i>Too Young for the Crime, Yet Old Enough to do Life: A Critical Review of How State Felony Murder Laws Apply to Juvenile Defendants</i> , 4 J. CRIM. JUST. & L. 90 (2021)	15
David Lanham, <i>Felony Murder--Ancient and Modern</i> , 7 CRIM. L.J. 90 (1983)	3
Andrea Lindsay, Philadelphia Lawyers for Social Equity, <i>Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania</i> (2021), https://plsephilly.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/PLSE-Second-Degree-Murder-Audit-Jan-19-2021.pdf	10
Mona Lynch & Craig Haney, <i>Looking Across the Empathic Divide: Racialized Decision Making on the Capital Jury</i> , 2011 MICH. ST. L. REV. 573 (2011)	11
Anup Malani, <i>Does the Felony-Murder Rule Deter? Evidence from FBI Crime Data</i> , Working Paper 14-25 (2002), https://tinyurl.com/3wv252bc	4
Mass. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Prison Population Trends 2021</i> (2022), https://www.mass.gov/doc/prison-population-trends-2021	8
Mass. Juv. Just. Pol’y & Data Bd., <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities at the Front Door of Massachusetts’ Juvenile Justice System: Understanding the Factors Leading to Overrepresentation of Black and Latino Youth Entering the System</i> (2022), https://www.mass.gov/doc/racial-ethnic-disparities-at-the-front-door-of-massachusetts-juvenile-justice-system-understanding-the-factors-leading-to-overrepresentation-of-black-and-latino-youth-entering-the-system	15

Mass. Sec. of State, Massachusetts 2020 Census, “ <i>Ethnicity and Racial Population Shares – 2010 to 2020</i> ,” https://www.sec.state.ma.us/census2020/index.html	8
Perry Moriearty, Kat Albrecht & Caitlin Glass, <i>Racism and Implied Culpability</i> , FORDHAM URBAN L.J. (forthcoming 2024)	3, 11
Khalil Gibran Muhammad, <i>THE CONDEMNATION OF BLACKNESS: RACE, CRIME, AND THE MAKING OF MODERN URBAN AMERICA</i> (2010)	11, 22
Nat’l Acads. of Scis., <i>Reducing Racial Inequality in Crime and Justice: Science, Practice, and Policy</i> (2023)	16
Selen Siringil Perker & Lael Chester, Harv. Kennedy Sch., Malcolm Wiener Ctr. For Soc. Pol’y, <i>Emerging Adults: A Distinct Population that Calls for an Age-Appropriate Approach by the Justice System</i> , EMERGING ADULT JUSTICE IN MASSACHUSETTS (June 2017), https://tinyurl.com/un2pa5fn	16
David Pyrooz, <i>Demographics, Trends, and Disparities in Colorado Felony Murder Cases: A Statistical Portrait</i> (August 1, 2023), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4527501	10
Kevin Rector, <i>How 600-Plus California Inmates Got More Than 11,000 Years Cut Off Their Prison Sentences</i> , L.A. TIMES, Aug. 3, 2023	32
Paul H. Robinson, <i>Brief History of Distinctions in Criminal Culpability</i> , 31 HASTINGS L.J. 815 (1980)	2
Richard A. Rosen, <i>Felony Murder and the Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence of Death</i> , 31 B.C. L. REV. 1103 (1990)	4
Nelson E. Roth & Scott E. Sundby, <i>Felony-Murder Rule: A Doctrine at Constitutional Crossroads</i> , 70 CORNELL L. REV. 446 (1985).....	3, 4
Michael E. Serota, <i>Proportional Mens Rea and the Future of Criminal Code Reform</i> , 52 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1201 (2017)	3
Robert J. Smith, Justin D. Levinson, and Zoe Robinson, <i>Implicit White Favoritism in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 66 ALA. L. REV. 871 (2015).....	14

Robert J. Smith & Justin D. Levinson, <i>The Impact of Implicit Racial Bias on the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 35 SEATTLE L. REV. 795 (2012)	11, 12
Katherine B. Spencer, Amanda K. Charbonneau & Jack Glaser, <i>Implicit Bias and Policing</i> , 10 SOC. & PERSONALITY PSYCH. COMPASS 50 (2016).....	11
Ram Subramanian, Leon Digard, Melvin Washington II & Stephanie Sorage, Vera Inst. of Just., <i>In the Shadows: A Review of the Research on Plea Bargaining</i> (2020), https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/in-the-shadows-plea-bargaining.pdf	13
Survived & Punished, <i>Defending Self Defense: A Call to Action</i> (2022), https://survivedandpunished.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/DSD-Report-Mar-21-final.pdf	18
James J. Tomkovicz, <i>The Endurance of the Felony-Murder Rule: A Study of the Forces that Shape Our Criminal Law</i> , 51 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1429 (1994)	2
Daniel Trautfield, UCLA Center for the Study of Women/Streisand Center Special Circumstances Conviction Project, <i>Life Without Parole and Felony Murder Sentencing in California</i> (2023), https://csw.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/SCCP_Life_Without_Parole_Sentencing.pdf	15
Sophie Trawalter, Andrew R. Todd, Abigail A. Baird, Jennifer A. Richeson, <i>Attending to Threat: Race-Based Patterns of Selective Attention</i> , 44 J. EXPERIMENTAL SOC. PSYCH. 1322 (2008).....	11
Lindsay Turner, Task Force on Aiding and Abetting Felony Murder, <i>Report to the Minnesota Legislature</i> (2022), https://mn.gov/doc/assets/AAFM-LegislativeReport_2-1-22_tcm1089-517039.pdf	10, 19
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Collateral Consequences: The Crossroads of Punishment, Redemption, and the Effects on Communities</i> (2019), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2019/06-13-Collateral-Consequences.pdf	16
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparity in Juvenile Justice Processing</i> (2022), https://ojjdp.ojp.gov/model-programs-guide/literature-reviews/racial-and-ethnic-disparity	16

Bernadine Y. Waller, Jalana Harris, Camille R. Quinn, *Caught in the Crossroad: An Intersectional Examination of African American Women Intimate Partner Violence Survivors' Help Seeking*, 23 TRAUMA VIOLENCE ABUSE 1235 (2022) 18, 19

Hans Ziesel, *Race Bias in the Administration of the Death Penalty: The Florida Experience*, 95 HARV. L. REV. 456 (1981).....4
